## VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, OHIO

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2012-01**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2009-08

WHEREAS, on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2009, the Council of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, entered into an agreement with Randall S. Porter dba Porter's Rolloff and Disposal, for the collection of garbage, trash, rubbish, and refuse from residential and commercial users of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, and;

WHEREAS, the business of Randall S. Porter dba Porter's Rolloff and Disposal was recently sold to Ryan Lassiter dba REAL Waste Disposal, LLC, and;

WHEREAS, the agreement with Randall S. Porter dba Porter's Rolloff and Disposal expires on 11/23/12; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, believes it to be in the best interest of the Village to permit the collection of garbage by the new owner, Ryan Lassiter dba REAL Waste Disposal, LLC, through 11/23/12.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, or two-thirds (2/3) concurring thereto:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The Council of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, agrees to substitute Ryan Lassiter dba REAL Waste Disposal, LLC for Randall S. Porter dba Porter's Rolloff and Disposal regarding the performance requirements set forth in Ordinance 2009-08.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. Although Council for the Village of Ottoville is substituting Ryan Lassiter dba REAL Waste Disposal, LLC for Randall S. Porter dba Porter's Rolloff and Disposal, Randall S. Porter dba Porter's Rolloff and Disposal will continue to bound by any obligations set forth in this ordinance.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The agreement to continue garbage collection with Ryan Lassiter dba REAL Waste Disposal, LLC is contingent upon Ryan Lassiter dba REAL Waste Disposal, LLC, agreeing to be bound by the same terms and conditions as was Randall S. Porter dba Porter's Rolloff and Disposal, as set forth in Ordinance 2009-08, with the agreement to assume the contracted obligations to be memorialized in writing.

SECTION 4. All other provisions in Ordinance 2009-08, remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure in that the health, safety, and general welfare of the residents of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, require the immediate passage of this franchise ordinance to provide for the continuation of pickup of garbage and refuse within the Village and to prevent a breakdown in sanitation and this ordinance shall go into force and effect immediately upon its passage.  Passed: _March 26, 2012	
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Fiscal Officer, Village of Ottoville	Mayor, Village of Ottoville